

15-2879

**United States Court of Appeals
for the
Eighth Circuit**

RUDY F. WEBB; BETTY WEBB; ARNEZ HARPER; CHARLETHA HARPER,
on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

– v. –

EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION; EXXONMOBIL PIPELINE COMPANY;
EXXONMOBIL PIPELINE COMPANY, L.P.; MOBIL PIPE LINE COMPANY,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF ARKANSAS (LITTLE ROCK)

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

DUNCAN FIRM, P.A.
900 S. Shackleford Road, Suite 725
Little Rock, Arkansas 72211
(501) 228-7600

THRASH LAW FIRM, P.A.
1101 Garland Street
Little Rock, Arkansas 72201
(501) 374-1058

PARKER WAICHMAN LLP
27300 Riverview Center Boulevard, Suite 103
Bonita Springs, Florida 34134
(239) 390-1000

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
I. A CLASS ACTION PRESENTS THE MOST COMPREHENSIVE AND APPROPRIATE MANNER IN WHICH TO RESOLVE CLAIMS BASED ON EXXON’S WILLFUL AND SUBSTANTIAL ABUSE OF ITS EASEMENT ALONG THE ROUTE OF THE PEGASUS PIPELINE	1
1. Class Certification is reviewed <i>De Novo</i> and the District Court Should Be Reversed Based on an Error of Law.....	4
2. The District Court’s Original Class Certification Order is Correct	11
a. Landowners Have Set Forth Common Issues	12
b. Landowners Satisfy Rule 23(b)(3) Because the Common Issues Set Forth Are Capable of Class-Wide Adjudication.....	19
c. All Four States Involved in this Class Action Require the Application of the Same Easement Law	23
II. EXXON’S USE IS UNREASONABLE AND DAMAGES THE LANDOWNERS.....	25
III. THE PIPELINE CONDITION IS THE HARM	28
IV. FEDERAL LAW DOES NOT GOVERN EASEMENTS	29
V. CORRUPTED DISCOVERY IS NOT FAIR DISCOVERY	32
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGES</u>
<i>Abramson v. Fla. Gas Transmission Co.</i> , 909 F. Supp. 410 (E.D. La. 1995)	30-31, 32
<i>Alpern v. UtiliCorp United, Inc.</i> , 84 F.3d 1525 (8th Cir. 1996)	34-35
<i>Amchem Prods. v. Windsor</i> , 531 U.S. 591 (1997)	19
<i>Am. Energy Corp. v. Tex. E. Transmission, LP</i> , 701 F. Supp.2d 921 (S.D. Ohio 2010)	30, 31, 32
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Retirement Plans and Trust Funds</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1184, 1194-1195 (2013).....	10, 11
<i>Barfield v. Sho-Me Power Elec. Co-op</i> , 10 F.Supp.3d 997, 1010 (W.D. Mo. 2014)	23n.2
<i>Bean v. Johnson</i> , 279 Ark. 111 (1983)	24, 27
<i>Blades v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 400 F.3d 562 (8th Cir. 2005)	5
<i>Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council of the Metro Dist. v. Assoc. Builders & Contractors of Mass./R.I., Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 218 (1993)	32
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	29
<i>City of Crossett v. Riles</i> , 549 S.W.2d 800 (Ark. 1977)	18, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27
<i>Costello, Porter v. Providers Fidelity Life Ins.</i> , 958 F.2d 836 (8 th Cir. 1992)	32, 35
<i>Davis v. Louisiana Gas Co.</i> , 248 Ark. 881 (1970)	27

<i>Dwiggins v. Propst Helicopters, Inc.</i> , 832 S.W.2d 840 (Ark. 1992)	25
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974)	5
<i>In re: St. Jude Med'l, Inc.</i> , 425 F.3d 1116 (8th Cir. 2005)	4
<i>Kinley Corp. v. Iowa Utils. Bd.</i> , 999 F.2d 354 (8 th Cir. 1993)	31
<i>Maasen v. Shaw</i> , 133 S.W.3d 514 (Mo. Ct. App. 2004).....	23n.2, 24
<i>Mattson v. Mont. Power Co.</i> , 215 P.3d 675 (Mont. 2009)	20
<i>Mattson v. Montana Power Co.</i> , 291 P.3d 1209 (Mt. 2012)	20
<i>S. Port Marine, LLC v. Gulf Oil Ltd. P'ship</i> , 234 F.3d 58 (1st Cir. 2000)	29-30
<i>San Jacinto Sand Co. v. Sw. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 426 S.W.2d 338 (Tex.Civ.App. -Houston)(1968).....	24
<i>Sluyter v. Hale Fireworks P'ship</i> , 262 S.W.3d 154 (Ark. 2007)	25
<i>Smith v. ConocoPhillips Pipe Line Co.</i> , 801 F.3d 921 (8th Cir. 2015)	16
<i>Triplett v. Beuckman</i> , 40 Ill. App. 3d 379 (1976)	24
<i>Walmart v. Dukes</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2541 (2011)	16, 17, 20
<i>Wilson v. Johnson</i> , 320 Ark. 240 (1995)	27
<i>Zurn Pex Plumbing Products Litig.</i> , 644 F.3d 604 (8th Cir. 2011)	5-6, 9, 11

STATUTES

49 U.S.C. § 60104(c)30
49 U.S.C. § 60120(c) 30, 31
49 U.S.C. § 60121(d).....30, 31

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 5628
